that describes a given state of affairs at a particular time (Afu, Oguche, Usman and Gimba, 2023).
The population of this study comprised 27,497 nursing mothers in public health care centres in
Cross River State. while the total number of nursing mother in the nine selected public health
care centres was three thousand nine hundred and thirty-five (3,935) (Health management
information system, Ministry of Health, 2019). The sample size for the study was 394
representing 10% of the total population which was obtained through a stratified random
sampling technique to select three public health care centres each from Cross River North, South